

Respectfully Submitted,

REV. FR. EMMANUEL LEMELSON,

By his attorneys,

By: /s/ Brian J. Sullivan

Douglas S. Brooks (BBO No. 636697)

Brian J. Sullivan (BBO No. 676186)

LIBBY HOOPES BROOKS, P.C.

399 Boylston Street

Boston, MA 02116

Tel.: (617)-338-9300

dbrooks@lhblaw.com

bsullivan@lhblaw.com

Dated: October 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The SEC’s Brief Repeats The Mischaracterizations Of The Record The SEC Advanced Before The Jury	4
II. The SEC’s Materiality Arguments Are Meritless.....	10
A. The SEC’s Brief Never Addresses The “Total Mix” Standard.....	10
B. The Viking Form S-1 Forecloses Any Finding Of Materiality For The Viking Statements.....	14
C. The SEC’s Argument That The Three Statements Are “So Obviously Important To An Investor” That Materiality Should Be Irrebuttably Presumed Is Frivolous	17
III. The Viking Statements Are Unactionable Protected Opinions	21
IV. The SEC Failed To Prove Scierter	23
V. The Injunction Should Be Vacated	25
VI. Father Lemelson Is Entitled To A New Trial	27
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Achille Bayart & Cie v. Crowe</i> , 238 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2, 14
<i>City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Waters Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Cap. Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	22
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 874 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	4
<i>Milton v. Van Dorn Co.</i> , 961 F.2d 965 (1st Cir. 1992).....	11, 13
<i>In re Nektar Therapeutics Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022)	11, 17, 18
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1992).....	21
<i>Phillips v. LCI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 1999)	11, 15

Porter v. Coyne-Fague,
35 F.4th 68 (1st Cir. 2022).....4

SEC v. Johnston,
986 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2021).....16

SEC v. Monarch Fund,
608 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1979)26

SEC v. Rorech,
720 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)18

Senmed, Inc. v. Richard-Allan Med. Indus., Inc.,
888 F.2d 815 (Fed. Cir. 1989)4, 13

Teamsters Loc. 282 Pension Tr. Fund v. Angelos,
762 F.2d 522 (7th Cir. 1985)15

Thant v. Karyopharm Therapeutics Inc.,
43 F.4th 214 (1st Cir. 2022).....11, 15

United States v. Bingham,
992 F.2d 975 (9th Cir. 1993)10

United States v. Morrison,
220 F. App’x 389 (6th Cir. 2007)4

Constitutional Provision

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....3, 21, 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u.....2, 3, 25

Investment Advisors Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 et seq.....1

Regulation

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....1, 20, 21

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....2, 4, 27
